45,412,879 new

shares under

general mandate

granted by the

Shareholders at the

annual general

meeting of the

Company held on

2 June 2020

Approximately

US$2,893,000

Repayment of

advances from

shareholders

and general

working capital

for operations

• Repayment of

advances from

shareholders of

US$2,873,000

• Administrative and

other operations

expenses of

US$20,000

Save as abovementioned, the Company had not conducted any other fundraising exercise in

the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming no new Shares are issued before completion, the share capital and shareholding

structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately upon completion

of the Subscription are as follows:

— 5 —

Name of shareholder

Shareholding as at the date of

this announcement

Shareholding immediately

upon completion of the

subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of share

capital of the

Company

Number of

Shares

Approximate

% of share

capital of the

Company

Chi Capital Holdings

Ltd (Note) 44,569,268 15.28% 44,569,268 12.73%

The Subscribers 3,369,000 1.15% 61,711,055 17.63%

Other public

Shareholders 243,772,009 83.57% 243,772,009 69.64%

Total 291,710,277 100.00% 350,052,332 100.00%

Note:

These Shares are registered under the name of Chi Capital Holdings Ltd (‘‘Chi Capital’’), a company wholly

owned by Mr. Wong Chau Chi and he was the sole shareholder and director of Chi Capital.

PUBLIC FLOAT

The Company will be able to comply with the public float requirement under the Listing Rules

immediately after completion of the Subscription.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall, unless the context requires otherwise,

have the following meanings:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on 24 May 2021

“associates” having the meaning ascribed thereto in the Listing Rules